In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A |\/I O 3

Insolvency {(England &

b Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

THURSDAY

,aé%“ .
£
e 1

Companies House

(AL

02/05/2019 #152
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number |0 ’TWI—FFFEI—?

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full I Legsun Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Alistair

Surname | Wardell

Administrator's address

Building namelnumberl 11/13 Penhill Read

Street |

Post town | Cardiff

County/Region ’ South Glamorgan

s [c[F[1[1] [s[u[P

Country ’

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) | Matthew E @ Other administratar
Use this section to tell us about

Surname | Richards another administrater.

Administrator’s address e

Bulling namelnumber | 30 Finsbury Square O s

Street | anather administrator.

Post town | London

County/Region |

o [[Elcl2lP 21V [U

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners,

¥ What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

- Filling in this form
Please camplete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fietds are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You czn use this continuation paga
. with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VA,
1 Administrative receiver VAMB, VAM?
- - CVAT1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMCS,
O Manager AMOB, AMO7, AMOS, AMDS,
; AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
. Nomm.ee AM19, AM20, AMZ1, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
. o - L1Q02, LIG03, LIQC5, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator LIQ14,
- WUO7, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COMA4
- NDISC
u Insolvency practitioner’s name
Fuli forenama(s) Philip
Surname Stephenson
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number | Grant Thornton UK LLP
Street ’ 30 Finsbury Square
Post town | London
County/Region

|
i [E[c 27 [2[v[u

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of propesals

7

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

o [ols el olv]s




o GrantThornton

Ourref.  AGW/PAM/RJJ/TXA/DZ20597080/ e
Recovery and Reorganisation

_ Grant Thomton UK LLP
To the Creditors 4 Hardman Sguare

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0161 953 6317

30 April 2019
Dear Sir / Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited
Churchfield Homes Limited

Dawnus Group Limited

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited
Dawnus Developments Limited
Dawnus Limited

Dawnus Southern Limited

Legsun Limited
Quantum Geotechnical Limited - Al in Administration {together the Group)

| was appointed Joint Administrator of the Group on 15 March 2019 with Matthew Richards and

Philip Stephenscon by a qualifying floating charge holder (in respect of DCHL) and by the directors (in
respect of all other entities within the Group). Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association to act as insclvency practitioners.

In accordance with paragraph 49(4){(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886, | enclose a copy of
my statement of proposals.

Decisions of creditors are not being sought because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988, | am of the opinion that the Group has insufficient property to enable
distributions to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Saction 176A of the

Insolvency Act 1986.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
uniess, within 8 business days of this statement being delivered, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the joint administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve tha propasals.,

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

Y = It

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by Alistair Wardel,
Matthew Richards and Philip Stephenson, appointed as joint administrators on 15 March 2018.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a Imited fability partnership registerad in England and Wales: No.OG307742. grantthernton.ce.uk
Regislered offce; 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is avallable from our registered office. Grant Tharnton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Gonduct Authority. Grant Thomton UK LLP is & member firm of Grant Thomton

International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a werkdwide partnarship, Services are delvered by tha member firms.

GTIi. and fts member firns are not agents of, and do not abligate, one anather and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions.

A bstof personne! permitted by Grant Thornton ta accept appointments as insalvency practitioners and of their respective aulhorising

bodies may be inspected atthe above address Please sea grantthomton,co,uk for further details,



O GrantThornton

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

Qurref: - AGWIPAM/RIJITXAD20597080/ Recovery and Reorganisation

) Thornton UK LLP
To the creditors f l:;;dmao;nsc:}r:lare
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F <44 (0)161 953 6317

30 April 2019

Dear Sir/ Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited (Ashridge),
Churchfield Homes Limited {Churchfield),

Dawnus Limited {DL),

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited (DCHL),
Dawnus Development Limited (DDL),

Dawnus Group Limited (DGL),

Dawnus Southern Limited (DSL),

Legsun Limited (Legsun) and

Quantum Geotechnical Limited {Quantum)

All In Administration (together the Group)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
No’s 000003, 000004, 000005, 000006, 000007, 000008, 000009, 000010 and 000245 of 2019

Introduction

On 15 March 2019, } was appeinted Joint Administrator of the Group with Matthew Richards and
Philip Stephenson (the Administrators) by a qualifying floating charge holder (in respect of DCHL) and
by the directars (in respect of all other entities within the Group).

Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are hound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appaintment.

Following our appointments, we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administrations.

This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insalvency {England and Wales) Rules
2016.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

The administration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EU Regulation on [nsolvency Proceedings
(article 3(1)) as the Group's registered office is and always has been in Wales and its management and
principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

Chartered Accauntants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited Fability parinership registered in England and Walas: No.OC307742. grantthomtan.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finshury Square, Londan EC2A 1AG. A list of mambers is available fram our registered office. Grant Thomtan

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thomton UK LLP is 4 member firem of Grant Thorton

Intermational Lid (GTIL). GTIL and the member frms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are deliverad by tha mamber firms.

GTIL 2nd its member finms are nat agents of, and do not cbligate, one anather and are nat lizble for one another’s acts or omissians,

A list of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appeintments as Insolvercy practitoners and of their respective authorising

bodies may be inspeclad at the shove address. Please see granfthomton,co.ik for further details,



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Statutory information

A summary of the statutory details for each entity within the Group are as follows:

SArdge Chuchield 0L o Legeu

Regisired number 01575631 05008331 DATES (230579 (5285556 03570988 07547543 14542 0172Hs
Dagz of incorporaton: 13/09/1681 (8012004 2402202 OROBTN0 DH0004 00913 I 24031073 2092011
Auirised  fssued share capital 1,000 1 1,000 il 9 % i) 5 104
Direclor and company secrelary  Nichotas Down  Micholas Down - Mkfiolas Down AhertBarclay  Nicholas Down  Paul Coling Nichalas Down  Ncholas Down  Nicholas Down
fwith sharsholings where Russel Evans  Timohy Lowe  Tamohy Lowe Micholas Down  Timofty Lowe  Nicholas Down Russell Evans  Timohy Lowe  Timothy Lowe
necessay) Timohy Lowe  Mathew Morgan BrianDaling  RusselEvans  Andrew Pelrs  Russel Evans (14.44%)  Timohy Lowe
Huw Smih Hiw Smith Chosiogher~ Timalhy Lowe Timaty Lowe (667%  Huw Smiby
Haw king Mathay Morgan Roger Robinsen
How Snite

Background to administrators’ appointment

Background
s Ashridge — dormant, previously building and civil engineering projects
«  Churchfield — development and sale of residential homes in Haverfordwest
» DL - employment entity
+ DCHL — main trading construction company and employment entity
s  DDL —domant
+« DGL — parent company of the other Group entities
¢ DSL - managed construction projects in the south region of Wales
« Legsun - electrical contracting services

s Quantum — earth material investigations business

Events leading to the appointment

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Firm) was first consulted by the Group in December 2017 to assist with
assessing options available for meeting forecast funding requirements. At that point, the Group was
facing a cash shortfall driven principally by difficulties encountered in the delivery of spacific UK
contracts.

Following this, the Firm was engaged to assist with raising additional finance. In March 2018, the Group
secured a £7 million funding injection provided jointly by HSBC Bank Ple (HSBC) and the Welsh
Government (WG). The proposed repayment of this new funding was underpinned by a strategic plan
designed to unwind the build-up of the historical contract work in progress (WiP)} and to refinance or sefl
certain assets.

The Group realised c£.7 million by refinancing or selling assets, with the recovery of historical WIP
ultimately proving mare challenging than expected. The Group repaid ¢£4 million, split equally between
HSBG and WG, with HSBC and WG allowing ¢£3 million to be reinvested into the Group to further ease
cash flow pressures.

The Group continued to experience a cash shortfall as underlying trading conditions in 2018 were very
difficult in the construction sector, credit terms from the Group’s supply were further tightened and vastly
reduced turnover in its international operations during 2018, which historically had been the most
profitable division.



3.5

36

3.7

3.8

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.8

On 4 December 2018, the Firm was engaged to secure a buyer ar investment into the Group. Some 52
potential trade buyers and 23 distressed investors were approached during an accelerated sale process.
Potential indicative offers were received from two parties for various parts of the Group. One offer was
withdrawn following due diligence and the other party failed to start the due diligence process and
subsequently withdrew its offer.

Given the absence of an investor and our knowledge of the Group's financial position, the Firm produced
a letter of advice to the Directors dated 8 March 2019. Our conclusions and recommendations in respect
of the financial position of the Group can be summarised as follows;

« there was a significant cash requirement in order for the Group to continue trading these
businesses;

» there appeared to be ne deliverable salution to meet the cash requirement; and

= noreasonable prospect which will aveid the Group entering into insclvency.

Pricr to the appointment of Administrators, various incidents occurred at construction sites as a result of
the uncertainty surrounding the Group's financial position and two winding up petitions were lodged by
creditors of DCHL on 11 March 2018. Consequently, various actions were taken by creditors including
subcantractors walking off project sites, the theft of equipment of value including the removing of vehicle
trackers and disruptions to traffic at the Kingsway project in Manchester.

Having considered all options, it was concluded that the best route for the Group was for all entities to be
placed into administration and subsequently, on 15 March 2019, the appointment of Administrators was
made in accordance with paragraphs 14 and 22 of Schedule B1 ta the Insclvency Act 1986.

Conduct of the administrations
The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

s rescuing the company as a going concern,

s achieving a better result for the Group’s creditors, where claims rest predominantly in DCHL, as
a whole than would be likely if each company were wound up, or;

« to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

In this instance, it was not possible to achieve the first objective as there was no funding available to
frade the business as it was loss-making, and the Group had effectively ceased prior to our appaintment
due to the lack of working capital. Furthermore, due to the nature of the Group’s financial intra-
relationship and individual financial circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not
appropriate.

The secand chjective was pursued. Unfortunately, and as stated above, no buyer for the whole of the
business was found, however, placing the Group into administration has assisted with the sale of
contracts and certain assets of DCHL and Quantum, collection of debtors and identifying, locating and
securing plant and machinery assets.

The Group are ciosely linked in terms of their activities, security structure and intercompany positions
and therefore, placing the Group entities into administration helps achieve the wider group strategy of
securing and preserving the assets for the benefit of creditors as a whole. In this instance, the speed of
the administration pracess and legal moratorium over the assets meant that the creditors’ interests were

preserved.

The Administrators also retained certain members of staff of DCHL and DL, which has assisted with
locating assets, debtar collections and assisting employees who were made redundant in making claims
with the Insolvency Service in respect to entitlements owing.

The third objective may be achieved in DCHL, DL, Quantum, DSL and Churchiield as, depending on the
level of asset realisations, there may be a distibution te the secured and/or preferential creditors (where
relevant).



4.7

5.1

5.2

53

54

55

56

If sufficient funds altow, there may be an amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured creditors,
commanly referred to as the prescribed part under section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Assets

Strategy fellowing appointment
The initial strategy undertaken by the Administrators was to:

» engage Naismith Limited (Naismiths) to appraise the contracts, contract debts, WIP and retentions to
assess whether any of the contracts could be completed and assist in maximising value from the
contracts held in DCHL and DSL.

+ Consider a disposal process for any parts of the business.

+ make redundant the majority of the workfarce, which were either in DCHL or DL depending upon
whether they were paid manthly or weekly, due to no funding being available to continue to trade the

businesses of the Group.

« retain 21 employees for a short period of time to assist the Administrators with the location and
realisations of assets, collection of debtors and informatian gathering.

+ engage and liaise with ERA Solutions Limited (ERA) to assist employees with their redundancy
claims.

« engage HilCa Capital Limited (Hilco) in order to secure premises and recover and secure assets.

= engage Credebt Limited (Credebt) to collect debts due in respect of DCHL'’s on-hire of plant hire
business.

« obtain & backup of the Group servers and collect books and records of the Greup for investigation
purposes.

Sale of contracts and certain assets — Quantum and DCHL

Following advice from Naismiths that it would not be commercial to complete existing construction
contracts held in DCHL and DSL, and the receipt of termination notices from some customers following
appointment, the Administrators had limited options to assign or complete existing construction projects.
However, to date one contract has been assigned for a value of £39,000 (plus VAT), which is shown as
a plant and machinery realisation for DCHL in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B.

On appointment the senior management team of QGuantum expressed an interest in acquiring contracts
and certain assets. On 5 April 2019, we sold the contracts and certain assets of Quantumn for £50,000
(plus VAT) to a new entity set up for the purposes of this sale called Quantum Geotechnic Limited
{QGL}. The sale consideratian is due to be paid prior to 31 May 2019,

As at the date of appointment, Quantum occupied a leased site in Llanelli. As part of the sale of the
Quantum business, the Administrators have allowed QGL to occupy the site until 15 May 2019 under a
licence agreement which was completed concurrently at the time of sale. The purchaser has a
contractual obligation to reimburse Quantum for all associated costs with its pericd of accupation.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to QGL, it has secured the ongoing employment of 44 former
employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level of creditor claims as a result of the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations {commonly referred to as “TUPE"). Furthermore,
we anticipate it will maximise Quantum's debtor recoveries as QGL will be assisting with the collection
during its ordinary course of business.

With the exception of Quantum, there was no prespect of achieving a sale of any business or associated
assets within the Group. The Administrators subsequently directed their focus to a winding up strategy
with a piecemeal disposal of the balance of Group assets.



57

5.8

59
5.10

5.11

512

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

517

5.18

519

5.20

Sale of assets — DCHL

We also sold certain assets of DCHL to a third party known to QGL for £275,000 {plus VAT). These
funds have been paid in full, however £231,032 was utilised to repay the finance attributable to these
assets, leaving a net surplus of ¢£44,000 {plus VAT).

A further sale of DHCL assets has occurred since appointment to an entity associated with Dawnus
International Limited which, whilst not in administration, is an entity related to the Group by common
directorships. This sale consisted of the majority of the plant and machinery, which was located
overseas in Sierra Leone, and following a recommendation frorm Hilco, was sold far £1.65 million {plus
VAT and local taxes if relevant) with £150,000 paid on completion on 17 April 2019 and £1.5 million due
over ten equal manthly instalments thereafter.

Of the £1.65m, approximately £178,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC and WG.

The title of all machinery will not pass to the buyer until all sums have been paid however all risk has
passed including the requirement to maintain insurance.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to the entity associated with Dawnus International Limited, it
has secured the angaing employment of 38 former employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level
of creditor claims in accordance with the TUPE regulations.

Long leasehold properties - DL

DL is the registered owner of two long leasehold properties, the head office based in Swansea and the
plant sterage yard, formerly Clydach Market.

Following receipt of proposals from three agents, we instructed Alder King LLP (Alder King) o assist
with marketing and disposing of the long leasehold properties.

Property subject to charge = DCHL

DCHL has a registered charge over a residential property in Colwinston, Sauth Wales, relating to an
interest free loan tatalling £300,000 provided to an employee.

We understand that this property has been sold subject to contract and it is anticipated that a sale will
complete shortly. Upoen its sale, DHCL will receive repayment of £300,000 plus accrued interest from the
date of default to the date of completicn which is currently estimated at ¢£50,000.

Residential development site — Churchfield

Churchfield owns six completed properties in Juhnston, Haverfordwest, along with development land of
approximately four acres with planning permission for approximately 60 further residential lots.

Churchfield also invested in the shared equity scheme where it retained 15% of the equity of
approximately 15 completed homes. These homes were sold prior to the administration.

Prior to our appointment, ATEB (a Pembrokeshire Housing Association), was interested in purchasing
the completed homes, however, withdrew its offer due to issues surrounding the bond drainage
agreement with the focal council. We have engaged with ATEB since appoinfment who remain
interested in purchasing the completed homes. We have also engaged with another party who has also
expressed an interest,

Alder King has been engaged to assist with the marketing and sale of the four acres of undeveloped
land only, however, should a sale not eventuate with ATEB or any other interested party in the short
term, it will also be engaged to assist with the sale of the six completed homaes.

Leasehold premises - DCHL

DCHL leased nine sites in various locations across the UK. We have secured all sites, recovered assets
and collected books and records.



5.21
522

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

5238

5.30

5.31

DCHL continues to occupy a site in Port Talbot as overflow storage for plant and machinery.

The remaining sites have been vacated and the landlords have been contacted to request a surrender of
their respective leases.

Plant, machinery and stock = DCHL, DSL and Legsun

Below is a summary of the pfant, machinery and vehicles showing the book values {BV) and what the
directors' estimate those to realise (ERV) as outlined in their statement of affairs:

Summary of plant, machinery and stock

Legsun Tolal

BV ERY BY
Assets subject to HP 1,419 10419 13 13 - - 11,432 10,432
Assels subject to chatels morigage 622 622 - N . - 622 622
Unencumbered plant, machinery and vehicles 5,492 2,892 - - 54 - 5,546 2,992
Siock 4,794 1,794 - - - - 4,79 1,794
Total 22,327 15827 13 13 54 -l 22,394 15840

The Administrators have engaged Hilco to assist with the realisation of plant and machinery, stock and
vehicles.

With the exception of the sale of assets relating to the entity associated with QGL and entity related to
Dawnus Internaticnal Limited above, the remainder of the UK plant and machinery is shortly due to be
placed into auction.

There is still a quantity of plant and machinery located in Liberia and Sierra Leone, some of which is
subject to the lenders security and we are currently working with Hilco on a strategy to dispose of the
remaining equipment

Debtors, WIP and retentions — DCHL, DSL and Quantum

Debtors relate to completed work which had been invoiced prior to the appointment of Administrators.
The majority of the debtors relate to construction contracts (DHCL, DSL. and Quantum) with the balance
relating to activities such as pfant hire (DCHL only).

DCHL and DSL have work in progress (WIP) relating to wark which has not yet been completed and
retentions on prior projects not yet due or in dispute.

Below is a summary of the debtors, WIP and retentions showing the BV and ERV as outfined in their
statement of affairs:

Summary of debtors, WIP and retentions
Churchield

WY iy = By ZRY

Trate deblors - - - - 4,997 - - - - - - 8,880

Other deblors - - 58 ALY 252 836 £36 EL) - 33 - € -1 2014 g
WP subject lo ixed charges - - - - 4,822 1,956 - - 443 3m 5,265 2,264
WP and retentons ] - - < 19164 12,386 - - - - 1,428 - 773 527 21,430 12813
Tatal debors 5 - 58 4 3078 4964 636 636 A7 300 1,521 -| 3814 1.398 37.589' 21,876
Collectons B date - E {209) - - | (102} (307
Qutstanding debtors - | 19,438 636 300, E 1,297 21,869

Whilst we are aware of a number of counter claims and disputes in respect to menies owing and work
completed, we are not in a position to provide any further information at this stage so as to not prejudice

further collections.

The Administrators have engaged guantity surveyors, Naismiths, tc assist with collections relating to the
construction cantracts.



5.32

533

5.34

5.35

536

5.37

5.38

5.39

5.40

61
6.2

Due to the nature of the DCHL and DSL contracts, collections of these debtors may take up to two
yaars,

DCHL had a further ¢£500,000 of book debts relating to the hire of its plant and machinery to third
parties. We have instructed Credebt to assist in the collection of these debts.

Pre-appointment litigation

We are aware of eight possible legal actions that DCHL/DSL. were pursuing prior to our appointment. We
are liaising with the pre-appointment solicitor to determine whether any claims are viable to further
continue to pursue.

Cash at bank - Churchfield

At the time of our appointment, there was £400,000 in Churchfield’s bank account. In their statement of
affairs, the directors have assumed that this will be fully recoverable by the Administrators, however, this
amount has been offset by HSBC against its outstanding debt in accordance with its facility agreement.

Cash in escrow- DCHL

At the time of our appointment, there was ¢£1.8 millien held by HSBC in an escrow account. Our
investigations are continuing in respect this amount and who the ultimate beneficiary of these monies is
as there are complexities surrounding whether these funds are secured pursuant to fixed charges held
by HSBC and WG.

Intercompany debtors

Below is a summary of intercompany position of the Group:

Summary of intercompany position {000

Amount owed from related entites to: Ashridge

2,066 17,800 1,297 304

As all of the entities in the Group are insolvent, it is uncertain whether there will be any realisations in
respect to these receivables except from Prescribed Part distributions. These claims will rank as
unsecured creditars in each estate.

Tax refunds

According to the statement of affairs, the Group has the following tax receivables:

Summary of tax assets

£000 OL DCHL DGL Legsun  Cuantum Total
Corporation tax - 4] - - - 99
Deferred tax provision 44 2,081 2 189 23 2,349
Total 4 2,190 2 189 23 2,448

As the directors’ have indicated, we are of the opinion that these are not assets that are realisable.

Investigations — all Group entities
We are investigating further matters which may result in further recoveries and actions.

We will be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concemning the affairs of any
entity within the Group or their respective dealings/conduct which may assist us in our investigations.



71
7.2

8.2

9.1

8.2

9.3

9.4

8.5

Statement of affairs
The directors' statement of affairs for each entity within the Group is summarised at Appendix A.

Appendix A includes details of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. The net
property for the Group as outlined in the directors’ statement of affairs is estimated to be £27.5 million
and the prescribed part £600,000 for DCHL, although, this does not take into account the costs of the
administration of DCHL.

Receipts and payments account

Our receipts and payments accounts covering the period 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019 are attached at
Appendix B,

Please note that, as there have been insufficient realisations into the estates ta date, DCHL has funded
payments of certain other Group estates’ expenses necessary to progress the cases te comply with
statute. This is shown by way of loan accounts in the receipts and payments accounts attached at
Appendix B. These loans will be repayable as expenses of the administrations in each entity in the same
priority that attaches to the respective expenses comprising the loans.

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Below is a summary of the secured creditors, including the potential outcome for each based on current
estimates:

Sumrmary of secured creditors

curantiricrmaicn

There may be suficient reafisations to enable a

5 Types afzhargss
Debeniure and chaliels mongage

Welsh Giovemment

H38C Equipment Finance
{UK) Limuted (HEF")

HSBC Bank Mc

Lioyds Bank Pl

160372613
02/08/2013

/083017, 04087207,
02/02/2018, 16/02/2018,

18/03/2018

02/02/2018

Dabenture
Chatiels morigage

Legal morigaga, debenlure, challel morlgage,
beanefits of cerlain confracts and securtty of cash
deposite

Morlgage

Aw aiting cutcome of
asset sales

TBC

£1.3 million

distbution  but Welsh Govemment may sufler
shortfall

HEF has instructed an agent lo dispose of its
equipment and may make & recovery in full
subjecl bo hase dispopsals

There may be suficiant realisations lo enable a
distbutan but HSBC may suffer shorffall

Paymenlin full

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay up to certain statutory
limits, It is anticipated that a significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of
State, following payments of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

We estimate preferential claims to be ¢£290,000 for DCHL and ¢£690,000 for DL. These claims may
reduce pursuant to the TUPE regulations due to the Quantum and Dawnus International sales outlined
above and any subsequent transfer of entitlements.

It is estimated that the preferential creditors of DCHL will be paid in full however there will be no funds
available in DL in order to make a distribution,

Prescribed part

Appendix A includes details of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 19886, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. Based
on current estimates, there may be funds available to enable a prescribed part distribution for DCHL,

DSL and Quantum.



9.6

9.7

10
10.1

10.2

10.3

104

10.5

10.6

Unsecured creditors

According to the books and records, the unsecured creditors of the Group can be summarised as
follows:

Summary of unsecured creditors

Ashridge Churchfield ) L BSL Legsun  Quantum
Trade creditors B5 . 60 38,308 - 131 1,644 236 7 40,472
HMRC - PAYE I NI - - 852 272 - - - - - g24
HMRC - VAT - - - 2,148 - - - - - 2,148
Direclors’ loans - - - 667 - - - 667
Employ ee claims - - 3,774 1,238 - - - - - 5,012
Intercompany - 3685 140 - - - 4,662 8,657 4,380 21,524
Unsecured claim 85 3,685 4,626 41,967 - 788 6,306 8,893 4,387 70,747

Except for any contribution made under the prescribed part mentioned above and based on current
estimates, it is highly unlikely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration
The primary issues to be dealt with in the administrations of the Group are to:
s deal with statutory matters in relaticn to the appointments
s work alongside:
— Naismiths to recover WIP and contract debtors
— Credebt to recover plant hire debts
— Hilco to recover, secure and dispose of the balance of plant and machinery located in the UK and
in Africa
s investigate antecedent transactions

« finalise a review of the litigation initiated prior to the appointment of the Administrators to determine
whether they are commercially viable to pursue

+ distributions to creditors (preferential and unsecured) if asset realisations allow

This will be pursued with the purpose of achieving a better result as a whole than would be likely if the
entities within the Group were wound up.

It is proposed that the administrations continue for as long as necessary in order to deal with the assets
and liabilities as detailed in this report and to achieve a more advantageous realisation of assets.

At this stage, it is likely that the process for some Group entities may take in excess of 12 months to fully
conclude and, if so, an extension will be sought from the relevant body of creditors.

It is proposed that the Administrations will end by the dissolution of the Group. If more time is needed to
complete realisations after any extension of the administrations, the Administrators may present a
petition to wind up the Group and then seek their appointment as Liquidators.

As there will only be a prescribed part to distribute to the unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the
administrator will agree the claims of the creditors and distribute these funds in the course of the
administration. The administration is likely to reguire an extension beyond the initial period of cne year
for this purpose. When all funds have been realised and distributed, the administration will end by the
administrators filing a notice to dissolve the company. The administrators will nevertheless be
empowered to present a petition for the winding up of the company if circumstances require.



10.7

11

12
121

12.2

13
13.1

If it becomes apparent that sufficient funds are available to make a distribution to unsecured creditors,
the administrations would end by the respective entity going into creditars' valuntary liquidation. If the
respective entity or entities are placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidations, it is proposed that the
Administrators in office at that date will be appointed Liquidators. However, creditors may nominate a
different Liquidator or Liguidators if nemination to that effect is received before the approval of these

proposals.

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors committee is
appeinted, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee is appointed, then as we are of the
opinion that each entity in the Group has insufficient property to enable any distribution to be made to
unsecured craditors other than by virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 19886, approval will be
obtained from the secured and preferential creditors.

Pre-administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also be approved
as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the administration. Approval of the statement of
proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administrators' remuneration or of unpaid pre-
administration costs.

We propose the that the remuneratian of the Administrators be fixed on the fellowing basis:

s time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff

» 30% of gross recoveries of any additional assets or claims which are not yet known and may arise
following our investigations (e.g. any antecedent transactions). For the avoidance of doubt, we will
not include an estimate for these such time costs in our fees estimate in Appendix C

Please see Appendix C for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that each entity within the Group has insufficient
property to enable any distribution to be made to unsecured creditors cther than by viriue of section
176A of the Insolvency Act 19886.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have baen approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the Administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purpose of the
administration and in accordance with the requirements of Data Protection law.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

/WV”M

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Group are being managed by Alistair Wardell, Matthew Richards
and Philip Stephenson, appointed as joint Administrators on 15 March 2019.

10



Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Quantum Geotechnical Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 37782715

Slatement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name Tl Mottt e/ (O E

Signed /,/(vOAM

Dated l\lou’\ﬁ




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated tofal assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _14/‘-04-/'(

Date ‘Ql (OL{ “q

Book Estimated fo
Value Realise
£ £
0
0
¢
0] 0
G ¢
773,345 527 408
0 0
2,971,846 871,846
63,656 0
0 0
v 1)
] 0
23,738 0
0 0
3,837,585 1,400,050




A1l- Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 1,400,059

creditors (carried from page A}
Liahilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £1 1,400,050
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 1,400,050
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after fleating charges £ 1,400,050
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 1,400,050
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge £ (4,387,091}
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (2.987,042)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down} £ )]
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (2,987,042)
issued and called up capital £ n
Estimated total deficiency/susplus as regards members £ | (2,987,043)

Signature m’\ Date 2\ { Oy / ! C',




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Legsun Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number ; 01104592

Staternent of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name T“M o1 fird A Lo

Signed /ﬂ.&)‘{.

Dated &]og |19




A ~ Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature m{ Date Al (DL{ [‘ q

Book Estimated fo
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
53,836 0
1,487,852 0
0 0
0 t]
32,977 4]
0 0
0 4]
0 0
188,905 L}
4] 4]
1,763,573 0




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated tofal assets available for preferential £ 0
creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilitieg
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (fo camry forward) £ 6]
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |0
Debls secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimaled deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
£10

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (6,833,116)

holders)

Estimated deficiencyleurplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (6,893,118}

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards creditors £ | (6,893,116)

issued and cailed up capital

£ | (6,893,166)

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature %M Date Al [ oy / ( Q/



Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Southern Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 07597848

Statzmienl f Truth

! believe that the facts stated in this stalement of the affairs are true

Full name it ot g Lows

Signed ﬂ-@«rt

Dated &-« 1 {OL{ !101




A - Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wir
Cash

Payments fo fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

&,L(OL( ((q

Book

Value

Estimated to

Realise

£

13,474
443,145
(]

(313,474)

Q0O o o

34,234

o o o o

13,474
300,000
0

(313,474)

CcC O O Q0 O O oo 0o o




A1l - Surnmary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated fotal assets available for preferential £ 0

craditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 1]
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders E O
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ v
Total assets available to unsecured creditors F|C
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (6,306,109
holders)
Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (6,306,109)
(excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge helders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/eurplus as regards creditors £ | (6,306,109}
lssued and called up capital E (100}
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ 6,306,209)

Signature ﬂof/”? Date QJ / oy / / q




Statement of Affairs
Statemnent as to affairs of Dawnus Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 04375982

Statzmeant o7 Truth

I believe that the facls stated in this statement of the affairs are frue

Fulname [ IMonit Prun) Lolder
Signed I%OU-'L

Dated Qt!f?‘{/fﬁ




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wipP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions

Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated fofal assets available for preferential creditors

Signature m&"f

Date R-"/OL‘/{':)

Book Estimated o
Value Realise
£ £
4,006,119 2,006,119
0 0
0 0
{1,251,250}) (1,251,250)
0 1]
1,058 0
0 0
0 0
(4] (4]
0 Uncertain
0 4]
0 0
43,583 0
0 0
2,799,510 754,869




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A}

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplue as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net properiy where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimaled deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets avaitable to unsecured craditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall fo floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shartfall to Hoating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards craditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature %04/( Date 2L ( O« ( (S

Eslimated
to realise
£
£ 754,869
£ (847,366)
£1{ (192,497)
£ 0
£ (192,497)
£ 0
E (192,497}
£ 0
£ | (192,497)
f (4,625,868)
£ | (4,818,365)
£ 0
£ } (4,818,365)
£ (100,000)
£ | {4,918,365)




Statement of Affairs
Statement as o affairs of Dawnus Group Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 08670888

Statermnent of Trulh

i believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name_ (1M Uﬂ"f"'f Alunf LoaE

Signed 4,004_

Dated K /OLf !(Ql




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
wip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Asseis

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
investments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assels availahle for preferential creditors

Signature ./IL‘Q)‘Q Date l [0% l[q

Book

Value

Estimated to

Realise

£

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 4}

0 0

0 0
636,252 636,252
303,975 Unceriain
0 0

0 ¢

1,296 0

0 )
941,523 636,252




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 636,252
craditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:~ £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 636,252
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to cary forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ | 636,252
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficieneyl/surplus of assets after floating charges E | 636,252
Estimated prescribed pari of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 636,252
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge E {797,934)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferontial creditors £ | (161,682)
(excluding any shorifal to floating ¢harge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/sueplus as regards creditors £ [ {161,682}
Issued and called up capital £ (%0)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (161,772)

Signature 4-004 Date X { = / /9




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Churchfield Homes Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 05006331

Stalement of Trulh

| believe that the facls staled in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name Traa o Auua] Lodis

Signed '/‘K«OU-(_

Dated 2t '°"‘- lfal.




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subjeet to fixed charge:

Fixad Assels
Wir
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stack

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

%M al{cqttq

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0]
0 0
399,985 399,985
{399,985) (399,985)
0 0
3,214,280 1,014,290
0 4]
0 0
58,028 0
0 0
194,050 174,645
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 ARG 367 1 188 936




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated fofal assets available for preferential £ 1,188,936

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £1 1,188,936
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 1,188,936
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 1,188,936
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought dawn) E 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 11,188,938
Unsecured non-preferential claims (exciuding any shortfall to floating charge £ {3,684,992)
holders}
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ 1 {2,496,056)
{excluding any shortfaH to floating charge holders)
Shaortfali to floating charge halders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | {2,496,0586)
Issued and called up capital £ {1)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (2,496,057)

Signature I/r[‘-@w Date X! / o / 9




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited as at

15 March 2019

Company number : 04230579

Statemeni of Truth

t believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fulf name ﬁMOﬂH Ay OV

Signed 'I/L—Qu-\

Dated &'10“ ”c\




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WiP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stack

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature /IL“Q""“"\

Date &Alo‘-l !Iql

Book

Value

Estimated 1o
Reaiise

£

12,041,211
4,821,991
1,800,000

(13,718,136)

11,041,211
1,966,191
1,800,000

(13,718,136)

5,492,323 2,982,323
19,164,288 12,385,886
] 0
5,908,332 4,997,028
1,184,371 292,331
17,800,382 Uncertain
0 0
4,793,655 1,793,655
2,190,628 0
0 0
61,479,046 23,550,488




A1 - Summary of Liabifities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A}

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:~

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)
Estimated tofal assets available for floating charge holders

Debis secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to fioating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/eurplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {broughi down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards craditors

Issued and called up capitat

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature %DV‘( Date a— L ( oY h q..

I.Esﬁmated
to realise

£
£ | 23,550,488

£ (275,693)

£1 23,274,795

£ (600,000)

£ | 22,674,795

£(2,906,454)

£ 19,768,341

£ 600,000
E | 20,368,341

£ (41,966,704)

£ 1(21,598,363)

£ |(21,598,363)

£ {(21,598,484)




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Developments Limited as at 15 March 2018

Company number ; 05265566

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fullname__ 1 (0T Fruun) Lowdes

Signed /I&O.ﬁ(

Dated L l o4 ,{c)




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Deblors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _ﬂM\

pate_ 21 [0t (121

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
0
0 y;
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1,287,229 Uncertain
0 0
0 0
0 1]
0 1]
1,297,229 1]




A1~ Summary of Liahilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ |0

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders F |0
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 4
Total assets available to unsecured creditors o
Unsecured non-preferentiat claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ 0
holders}
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors o
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down} E ¢}
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors £ )]0
Issued and called up capital F (87)
Estimated total deficiency/susplus as regards members £ | (87)

Signature m‘( Date At {D’-{ / %




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Ashridge Construction Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 01579831

Statement of Truth

| belisve that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are tnie

Full pame Ti MonNts Mu~/ Lo

Signed /‘{\.QA.»-(

Dated g\ loula




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Asssts subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wWIP
Cash

Payments in fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assefs

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtars
Intercompany receivables
Investmenis

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated tofal assels available for preferential creditors

Signature ’491& Date B! ‘b"‘ I 19

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
1] 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
4913 0
0 0
0 ¢
0 0
2,065,565 Uncertain
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
2,070,478 (1}




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to redlise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 1]
creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ o
Estimated deficlencyisurplus as regards preferential creditors E|OQ
Eslimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward} £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |0
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated defciency/surplus of assets after floating charges E |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ o
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £{0
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall lo floating charge £ (85,488}
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential craditors £ 1 (85,488)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge hoiders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (85,488)
issued and called up capital £ (10,000)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (95,488)

Signature

ﬂsu{ vae Ao (19




Appendix B

Ashridge Construction Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (E)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Churchfield Homes Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£}
Affairs (£)
Cash at Bank 399,985.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 1,014,290.00 0.00
Investments 174,645.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.c0

Balance - 22 April 2018

Made up as follows

0.00




Dawnus Group Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total {£)
Affairs (£)
Book Debts 636,252.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

6.00




Appendix B

Dawnus Developments Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total {£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Dawnus Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£}
Affairs (£)
Fixed Assets 2,008,118.00 0.00
Intercompany Loan 5,863.86
5,863.86
Payments
Preferential Creditors (All) {947,366.00) 0.00
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 5,863.86
Made up as follows
5,863.86

Floating Deposit Account

5,863.86




Dawnus Southern Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Fixed Assets 13,474.00 0.00
WIP 300,000.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2018

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Legsun Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total {£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as foliows

0.00




Quantum Geotechnical Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (E)
WIP and Retentions 527.408.00 0.00
Book Debts 871,846.00 101,299.83
Licence to ocecupy fee 6,706.08
108,005.91
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 108,005.91
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 6,706.08
101,289.83

Floating Deposit Account

108,005.¢1




Appendix B

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Plant & Machinery 11,041,211.00 0.00
WIp 1,966,191.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 1,800,000.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery 464 ,000.00
Stock 1,793,655.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 12,385,886.00 0.00
Bock Debts 5,280,359.00 205,0486.17
VAT on Sales 76,642.20
745,688.37
Payments
Vehicle Running Costs 4,501.25
Net Wages 77,724.31
Employee Expenses/Redundancy 1,432.81
Settlement of Finance 231,031.63
Intercompany Loan 5,863.88
Environmental costs 250.00
Telephone Telex & Fax 6,738.45
Liens 5,600.99
Bank Charges 87.30
VAT on Purchases 27,026.80
360,257.40
Balance - 22 April 2019 385,430.87
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 1,449.60
Floating Deposit Account 387,634.28
Grant Thomton Loan Account (3,852.91)

385,430.97




(seanwwes ‘'saa) 'sjubl) s1ojipald o) uogewojul

ainsoosip Bulinbas sdiysuone sl

S8)BID0SSE 0] sjuswAhed

I0M NG pP8jIRIU0I-gNS

s9suadxa pue sjusWasIngsIp

sajel Ino abueya Apnoy

pouad sy BuLInp Wes) JIdL} pue siolRsiiuIpe JUIol sy A SUOp oM
siseq a8}

51500 Juawuiodde-aid

'sl8a0o 1 Alewwns | '(6d1S) 6 8o11orld
AJUSAJOSU| J0 JBWSIRIG pUB (S3INY Y1) §L.0T S8INY (S9|EAA pue pue(Bul) ASUSAIOSU| 841 ‘G861 10V AJUaBA[OSU| 8U] Jo Sjuawalnbal ay) ypm uonounfues ul pasedaid usag sey xipuadde siyj

2INSOOSIP § 9010BId AJUSA|OSU] JO JUBWRlR]S

S9]e|00SSe J18ay) 10 siojedisiuiwpe Julof ay) 0] sesuadxs pue uonessunwal ‘sjuswied

UOoNeJISIUIWPY U] — pajii] unsbaT



swief2 usbunuos [ejuajed
AUE UO YJOM BU} 0} PSINQLHE YSLk BU) IO} SJUNOIIE SIIISA0DDI 5S0I6 JO 940¢ SE USYEMIpUN aq 0) pajediogue yIom JO UQIDSlal S|geUCSEal BLUE JIg) B 30npod O] SISEq 98) SIY} Joadxa apj

‘uonoes
2lewse so8), aut #as asea|d - paunaul ‘aq O} Ay 2UE 10 '9q || 1B Sasuadxe ay) JO $|IEjap PUE SIEWNSS S8} B 'MOJa] ‘BpIa0id am siseq a9) pesodoud ay) 10 ved wio; 51802 dwi) Sy

‘PaLN3U; g o} A|BX| 218 J0 3 |IM YIIUm Sasuadxa 3y} Jo S|IeI8p {q) pue SjBWIISS S99 B (B) SIClPRId 2] O] JOAIISP 'sIseq 2U] JO UOIBUIWISEp
a3 o3 Joud ‘1snw sicielsiuIwEe JUIof sy} ‘uciensiuiwpe sy} Ul Buisue sispew o) Bulpusnie ul YEels 119k PUR SJ0jedSIUILIPe U0l ey Aq uaalB Aladold awg suy) o1 9ouslalal Ag S| UOIEISUNWSY
Jo siseq pesodoud ayy suaym jey) saunbal ssayUPasau (F)g)°g] 3|Nd 'UCIEISUNWA] SI0IENSIUILLPE Jui0l 3u) JO $ISEQ a4} BUIXI Ul PRAJOAUI JOU ale SI01IPaID paindasun sy ybnoyly

"2:Np3204d UQISIDAp B Ul s1olpald [enualaiald 2yl Jo uetsioap . (i) puB ‘SI0UpaLd Paingss
S} JO 4oes JO JUsSUcT Sy) (1) SIoupalo [ejualsiaid 03 UolINgUISIP B axew 0] $pusiul IO apew sey Jojensiuiupe sy} ji () 10 ‘SIoNPBID paINsas &y) JO 4Iea JO JUISU0D 3y} (B) AQ ‘99O
SI0}IP2JD OU S| 919Y) '9SED SIU} Ul SB ') 'PeXY aq |[eys Uoelaunwial SIolelisIUIWPE JuIol 8U) Jo S1SEQ &y} Jey] sopiaoid se|ny syl o (F)g1 8L Sy 1BY) S JUSWSLE]S SIY} JO 8ousnbasucs ¥

(abieyo Buneoy e
J0 Jopioy 8uj 0] 9jgeded aq asImMIBYL0 PINOM Ydiym A2UOW 0 INo paaled aq o) ed paquasald, aul) 986 10V ASUSAIOSU| U} 40 (B)(Z)WQ/ | UOIDaS j0 anlia AQ UBY} J8YJ0 SI0)PaID PRINJSsUN
0] spew g o} uonngLls|p & s|geus o} Apadoud usonsul sey Aledwod auyy eyl J8PISUCD SIojeNSILIWPE Y] 1BY) 91838 wodal sy Buisopus siesodoid j0 Juawalels \sIoesiuiwpe Julol sy

MO[9] SIS $93] JNO Uj S}SO0 3L} 95aU) JOj S1BWI}Sa U RNl 10U ([ 8m 'Jqnap
4O 20uUePIOAE 9y} 104 “(SuoljoesuR.] Juapaoajue Aue ‘6'9) suoiebisaaul ne BuIMO||O) BSIIE AR PUB UMOUY JoA 10U 9JB YIIUm SUHED JO SI8SSE [euanIppe Aue JO S11ancoal $S0.6 10 %08

YEIS 1194} pue siojelisiuiwpy a2yl Ag juads Apadoid awg e

:M0|3Q SISEQ SU} U pSXY 99 SICIRASIUIWPE JUIO] 8U) JO UolBIsUNWa. Sy} Jey; asodoud apa

s|seq aeg} pasodold

"MOJ2g UOIIDS SAl23dsa2 Y] Ul papiaoid SI 3UCP ¥JoMm aif} Jo uonduasap v Ju/g/ g3 J0 abelaae ue je s1y 9| Ag pajussaidal

Sty p3 BulIelo; paunaul aiem SjS00 W {pouad syl 610z (LAY 2z 03 8107 uotely §1 woy pouad ay) Buung "uodss siy) ul pasojpus sjesodoid ay) Jo [Bacidde pawsap auyi Bumojios JuBnos
3q ||w sIseq 29 8y} Jo jeaoidde SJ0)pau [eUs.alald pue paiNYas By} ‘paWIo) SI 98RILUWOD SI0HP3ID OU )l MDj2g PAUIE|DXS SY 189S US9Q 10U Sey siseq 98l oY) Jodal sIy] JO 81ep Syl 1E sy

siojelsiuiwpe Julof ay) Jo siseq aa4

$1809 Juswijulodde-}sod

‘JuawAed 1oy JyBnos aq [|im [eacidde Joypalo pue pled aq o} 184 S| SIUL (263 Jo sjuswasingsip snid) £g5' 13 Alsiewixo.dde JO $1S00 PaLIndul PUB PSIoNnIsul SEm d17 SPIERISD

“51500 uswuiodde-aid Jisy} 0} UoRE|3I
Ul JuswAed Buiyaas jou ale SIOJBISIUIWPE SY] UoRRISIUIWPY ojul Auedwos ayy Buineld ul s10308.1p 3y} PoISISSE PUB AuedWOT) SU) LM PSYJOM SIOJRASIUIWPE SUY) ‘Jusuguiodde o] ioud

"9Je1s3 2y} woly pied aq pjnoys Asy] Jaylaym
0} se sI0)pald Jo Apoqg sieudosdde ey} woyy paiinbal s| |eacidde ‘JyBnos si juswAed pue uonensiuIWpe sisjua Auedwoa ay usym pledun uiewsal Ay} JUSixe sy} 0] "0s BUIOp I 0} MBIA B UiIMm
Ing uojeAsIuiupe palsiua Auedwos syy 8J0jaq ‘sisuoiioeld Aousajosul paiyfenb JaYo 10 sIolesIUIWPE AQ PRLINOUI Sasuadxe pue pableyd $93) ale 51502 UonelsIuIwpe Juswiuiodde-a14

$1$09 juswijuiodde-aid



PoIsIEa. pUB paindas

‘PSYIIUSPI SUE S]9SSE SUQIIZBSUEY] JU2PIJaIUE Aue
Auedwo? e Jey) Amsua 0]« 10} SJUSWAIE)S dueq s Auedwos sy} Bumainay e siskjeue yueg
L]
Pos||Ea) pUB paInNaas swzisAs 1] sAuedwos
ssagoud ‘paiiuapl ale sjasse ay) woy uoeuloul Bumaina) pue Bularooay

Aouanjosul 8y} 0} 3NIEA PPE 1M Aupdiuod e jey) SNSUB 0f e SPIOOI PUE §300Q SAUBCWOD aU) BUMBIAGY
1 ©1B1S3 By} O] AN[BA [BIDUBUY

ppe Jou ybiw j ybnoyye Ppasi|eal pue paindes $§3342 |eussjul
* AIESSaTAU SI H10Mm 2y} AUAA, ‘paujuspl ale sasse pue apsgam aoniag Bunodsy jonpuc)
Japun paujeidxa sy “sennp Auedwoz |le ey} aNSUa O . S10j19211g 9y} U0 swua) easal Bunadwon .

SpI038l g ooy

,slaploy saye auy) abreyasip SI0108.1p BU) Auedwon ay) Jo aIng) ay} Joj suosea:

sgaho|dwa Jojuas
0} AIESSO09U SIIOM SIUL o JOJONPUOD AU UQ Lodal 0]  » 3y YSIqeIse 0] $piodas Auedwod Bumainey e

posng
/6923 $92°'e3 s PL suonehysaaul

Alessadau
ajewnsa asuadxs pue seay S101P34D 01 WBuaq |erdueul 4 SEMYS] 440m 3yl Ay yiom pajedisnuy IUOP YJOAM NA0M JO BRIY

‘Sl WSS $98) 9y} 0} paldde sajel au] o) UORIas salel o ableyd APnoH, ay] 9as ases|d

‘Hedsu
SIy3 Ul paso|oua sjesodaid syl yum uonounfuod i pess q PINOYS SIHL Hiom pajediolue sy} O] UOIIPPE Ul 91ep 0} SJ0IRNSILILIDE JUIC] 8] AQ SUOCP }JOM S9PN|2UI MOIS] 91q8] S1BWNSS S99) 9yl

MO[2G PalIIUSPI 3s0U} Uey]} Jaujo salxa|dwos ou ulm ‘Ajawi) aq [jIm S}OSSE ||B JO UCHeSIBal By} jey| e
uoIsuaa ue 1o} [eacsdde Buiysss sq |Im Si0lgASIUIWPE By} PUB poliad Yucw-Z| paguasald oy} paaoxa ||IM UOJBASIUILUDE 3} JO UOEINp 3Yl eyl e
:suopdwnsse Sumoljo) 8y} U0 paSEQ OS|E S| SJEWIISa S99} aY] 18] SJ0N

'MO|3q pPaplA0.d 9ige) S1BWINSS S8} S} Ul PEPN|2UI 1S02 pUe 2wl aL) Buieinojes u) uanensiuiwpe ayl a1e)dwoo o) Alessaoau ajedionue 9m 3Iom sy] op o] palinbal
aq ||im siedionue am Jey) 9siedx@ JO S{9AT| JUSIaLIP Sy} 1O} PBIUNOIVE PUE PRISPISUOD SABY AL '6LOZ [UdY ZZ 1B SE S11 0] SGR|IBAR LOEULIOMUI 8y} JO ||& UC paseq S| 9)ewi)ss $88y ay|

a)elunsa sadg

"UAOUNUN AJJUBLIND SI SPUSPIAIR 21nny Jo winzuenb pue Buiwg syl

SI0JIPAID O} uar)al AjoyI]



SICYRDID 0] Jauaq [RIsuUBL
1024ip OU SeY pue sjuswainbal
Arojnels i BuiAidwos

.3 Buisiionpe Alojielg 10 asodind ayy Joy AjRjos

saajulodde ay} aINsUl 0

sjuawannbal Aloniels yim
Joueidwoea aeyioe; pue
uofjeuLop Asy aunyded o)

au} pUE paInsu) e

alemyos Buissao0id UCIOBSURI) PUE 2JBMPOS
» S JauDioed ADLIBAI0SL) Uiguiew o) Bununuon

5J9119| pJepue;s Joj saje|dws)
aflawl lew pue Wawnaop dn jog
asemyos Buissasoid

UCIIIRSURI} PUR DIBMPAS

« 5 audoRId Asuanosu dn jag

dn-)as asen

suoclenbal pue me|
fauanjosur ypm Aldwod o)
pleA s Juawuiodde

aU} Jey} aInsus o

ajne)s Aq paunbal se asnoH
sajuedwoy e SjuaLINIoD Yy 03 Buinupuo)

9sSNoH saluedwo)

1e SIULBWINa0p Juawiuiodde ajl4
wsuquodde jo adnou 9y

pue asiaspe ‘ajenong ‘asedsig
sjuswnaop

walwnuiodde [ewwaj je jo Buny

« pue Allplea ‘asuasald ayy yosYD

S3I|eULIO)
jusunuioddy

ssa004d Aouaajosul
2} 0} LIS DAY
PUB JUSIOS UB S]eN|ID.) 0]

Aanod uopwioy | Juels)
pue suonenbal Buuapune)
Aauow-njue o} Juensing

sAW3

10 apo7 Aduaajosu| au}
Yiw aul| ul @suspuadapu)
UlBjuIeL puUe aInsua o]
SYSB) U0-3ye) Jayjo

J0 uonajdwod pue W3 Jo
Buipue)siapun sjey|Ioey) 0]
sapljod

WawasbeueilL ysU |BUIBI)
SE [|am se ucie|siBa) swud

synaya Bujobuc
Wawa|dw) pue ysk Joyuow 03 Buinupuo)

sampadold Buuapune| ASuoL-ue Ljim

sysu ay) Buissasse ‘uoljesiylian
Juan Buipnpour ‘sy2ayo
Buyapune] Aauow-jue Janpuo
papaau aq Aew

1ey) spenbajes Aue Bujuieuew
pue Buiuawsa|duy Juswuiodde
Aousajosul ay) Bupie)

103 ApAnRalqo pue sauspusdapul
WIUOD 0} $323y3 [B2IYIS pue
diysuolelal Aessaseu ajadwo)
UONE WO

alqeeae Ayqnd Jaylo Y
Jauiaboy ‘uopewoju Auedwos

Q£33 1s0o nealaplog e« 09)91dWoD 90 0] Sl YOM SIY| - [erzueuy yww Adwoa o] = 3oue|dwiod ueluiew PUR JOJUOW 9) Buinuiuos) e Aojniels $$asSe pue uIRIaO uo-axe|
IY/8s23 0£6'S3  SIYEZ vopelS|uIWPY
A2ieudeidde s3alanb 119y pue RS 3Y)
SI0MP12 01 1UAUSY [EIOUELY LIM B3P SJE SWEPD ul swiels J13yy Buipsebal suioppaia yim Buisier] = aleisa
1931p OU SBY pUB SItawaanba) 101Ipas | 2INSUD 0] - sjuswalnbay Buipodal Aiojniels Jaylo pue S} Ul SWIED AU} Jo 1oadsal Ll
fioymies ypww Buikdwaon vonelsiuwpe wauwuadde jo Bussiape s10)ipald e o) Bunuaa e S10]IPAUD paInd3sun Yum asier
J0 asodind sy} Jo Aj3|os ay] yum jep o) dn jday SJ0}p3ala SI0)IPRID pRINJISUN
P319|dwiod 3q 01 I IOM SIY]  « SJE SIOHP3IS B BINSUS O] = PaINIasUN (| uo UoNBuLoUl BULISYIES) = 0] UOHEIRI Ul UQRBUWICHUI JBYIES) painsasun
4/BETY oct'e3 Sy #i SI0)paLD



suofenbas pue me)
Aouanosul uim Alduwod o

SIC)pRI2 0)
+ Buneinolio pue sieyy jo Wawseielg Bumainay

S10J0211p 8Y} WO

sneyy
. slieyy 10 uawae)s 1sanbay e

JO JuBWES

suoneinbal pue me|
Kousajosur yjm Adwod o]

SUoISID8p
AlBSS§a%au Jayjo Aue pue saiwwod e Buiulo)
‘UOIIBI3UNWAI SI0JBIISIUIWPE JU; 4O SISE]

ay} Buxy Buipiebas ‘yiomuaded pajejal pue
aleudoldde se $a1Npa3old UoISIZAP 10 JUBSU0D
pawap Jo a2ou Huinss: pue Bunedaad
Buipnjoul ‘sJo)paio WOl UCHENSRIEUPE

ay} Jo uoIsusixa Ja [eacidde Buisanhay
sjeudoldde se Buipodal pue Apiiena
Buissasse ‘sawosno uoisiosp syl Buysigelsa
‘suolssiwgns Bumalaal 'saunpasold

uolsI2ap Jofpue Juasuo pawaap Buuojuopy
sianew edyudis Aue pue ssalboid

ases Buipiebal syjuow xi1s Alans sio)pald

0} spoday jo Buny pue Buieinoan ‘Buiyelq
uonensiuwpe Jo asedind

2y} Auiasiyoe Joj sjesodold siojeljsiuiwpe
ol ayy Buyy pue Buiyenays ‘Buyeiq

s suodal ssaibold siciedsiuipe 10 uoljeledald

. SUOLSIZAP
B sadj0u
SJen2.4)9 ‘spoday

suonenfs) pue mej
Aausajosul yiwm Aidwoo o]

wes)
awWabeuBwW YSU [BUIS|UI PUB SISUOIHIOEIS
« Aouanjosuf Ag ssauboud pue ased jo Bumalnay

2sBajal o) UALIDLEIS
e fuonpoud pue jusunuiodde
a4 Buipietial wea) suonejay
AN [eUIaU) 4] Y ISier|

wes} Juswasbeuew 3sU [BuSiL

PUE SIBUDI2BI4 ADUSAjOSUY
+ Aq ssasfioid pue ased Jo mamay

* juswabeuew asen

suonenfal pue me;
Asusajosul ypw Adwiod o]

sme| uoisaloud

ejep yim 4dwod o) pue
{Aue )1) saAlISUas s) ‘asn
Jl EJEp 8y PUElSIapun 0]
psjoajoud

1 9jeIST AJUSAIOSUI

SANSS; umouy Aue
Bupodsi 'saibsiens uonoaloud
elep Aessasau Aue Buluiejuiew
pue Bunuawsidw ‘uonanlsap
pue Buissaooud ‘sbeio)s
‘uonoayoo eep Suipiebal
UCHELUIOI $58558 PUB SIE|IC)  «
UOMEDY3O0U healaplog ay}
ngns pue 9idwo? ‘senoe) .



gjewse

013 asuadxs jej01
ajew}ss
y/esz3  SZO'SLF SN Lg $89}) |ejOL
UOIBJSIUIPE 38U} JO 2INSO[I 2INSUS 0] SN0
suone|nBas pue me| sawedwo?) je sjusawndep Jueaaisl buyy =
fouanjosu; uwa Adwcd 0] e SI0JIPaIo 0} Buneinaup pue podal (euy Buigelq e
uopellsiuwpe 8|geoijdde alaym panNgusip
3y} Jo uona|dwod usaq aney spuny |8 Buunsus ‘yum Jesp
au) Bumoo) ases sy} 93IVUBY]0 IO Pasi|eas US3q IABY SJISSE ||E JBY)
10 3Inso[2 Jadoud aINsud 0]« BuunNsud ‘DYWH Woly Juelesld xe) Buluielqy e 2Inso[
uone|sibs| paje|al
uotsuad yim Aidwoo o) .
Q) pajua alam Aay} awaLYos
1B} S}yauaq [enjoeiuod awaAYdS uolsuad pue siapinoid slyausq
9AI323J 0] 3NURUOA uojsuad pue Japiacid syysuaq sakodws asholdwa ‘iolenbay suoisuad
sosholdwa leyj ainsus o] o JoenBay subisuad syl ymm Buspuodselion e 8yl ypm souspuodsaiio) e suojsuag
suo) Alojnjels
10 ugissiwgns ayj Buipngsul
OHWH Ylm 9oUapuodsaso] e
uoljeulgul xey Jayjeb o)
S22A0|dWID PAIEJA] YIM ISIBIT »
spuryau |eiuajod pue samgel|
Xe] SAUBCUWIOD) BUl MaIAY e
uonelsiBa) OHH yi Bulpuodsauo) e WE3; XE) 0)
xe}upw Aidwoo o] . uonewszoul xe} Buges|on » Juaseld 0] UDHBULIOJUI XB] 129100 . xe|
Jnooage JUNOJJE YUEQ §,3}E}SD
suoneinBal pue me| 3Ueq s,9Je)ss ay) buluejuiew pue Buibeueyy ay} ulejulew pue abeuepy
’ Buipun,
fousajosur ypw Aldwoo o] e SUONR|IoU0D3] Hueq Gueuspuny  SUORRIIDUOIAL UBY 3XBUSPUM  » 7 Bug é:wwm.._._.”
suanendal pue me| sjeludoidde

Aouaajosul yim Adwoo o)

e |t 'S3NILULWIOD SIONP3ID JO sBunasw Buuaauo)

28]} WwWos

saisnb 2ivy) Yim saskoldwa
PBUIBIS) PUE SIOIBIIP BYI ISISSY e



51500 AW} |10} [|ELEAC [D9)48 JOU SIOP SIY) Jarsmol 'spouad snoinsid o) Jayip Aew jiom Jo seale suefie aw Jo uoneacye ‘'swaishs Buodas 6dIS N0 0 SIUBWITUBYUR O} BN(] -
S3NIN9X3 PUE S13BBUBW JUBISISSE SIPAIOU BAGNDEXS -

s1afeLBW PUE SJ0i00.p SIBID0SSE $3PN|V] Jabeueyy -

$J0)98.1p pue sieuped sapnoul Jauped -

1SI1ON

68952 00'6Z0'¢)  00'LS \E'LIT  |o0Shr'Y 00'91 LO'LLT  [00'SHE'Y 00°9k 00°0£9 05T 05'949'C  [s¥OL  {09'8E6 50T - - 15901
20°08Z  [0§°08L'C 09'23 10967 [09°CELE 092 0008 080 06'0/87  [sF0L  [00waL & - - jelauan

00°08L (00°OVS 00'% 0008 [DOOFS 00 00'0pS 00'e - - - - - - Buspuny g Bunq ‘Asnsead

52 9cr  |0S'¥iL i) SZTOCy  [0Gvil 0r'0 - - - - 05°vLL a0 - - Xel

€9°462 00'0ce’s  foosz 18442 [00'Srr'y 00'94 1T [ooser'y 00'94 SUOJIRI SN DY
| - - - - - - - - - - - - - - painaasun

98167 00'0ge’s  lo0'vl - - - - - - 'S401PAID
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - [eazuan)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - saafo|dw 8 JoluasuoRApUOIg R

£6°892 009 {D0'¥L ‘suopelnsaau|

StH 1413 SH Ayry SIH

ANEWNSS Sa3ad pua pouad je se |e101 2AnRIMWND 18501 poliad JojeAsiuIwpy ELNLBEEE labeuepy Jgupeyd HI0M JO BANY

610Z/¥0/Z2 0} 610Z/E0/G1 Loy pouad

pua poitad je se sisfe|eue asueLeA RUNSI 33} pue poliad 3] Jo) SisA[eUE 150D 2w 6d|S pPaliElag

‘MO|aq UQI0as sasusdxe pue sjuswasIngsiq, Syl Ul papiaoid aie 3U0D }I0M LlIm UOIDSUU0D Ul paLINdul sasuadxs Jo s|le1aq 9leLllIse s99) [Bolalnu

B ypm Jauabo} paunoul ss9) S101eASIUILIPE JUlo] B4} S0} LOIJRULIoU| SIY) N0 §185 9|gel BUImo||0) 2y "9|gE] SA0JE 84) Ul PSUIBILOD SI YJIUM SUOP YICM U] JO UORBUE|dXS BARELEU SpIAOL
0} palinbad osje ale app “pepiacid siewnsa seg) Aue Jsuiebe se '} ylm ugi}a8uuoD Uj paunoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnioul ‘poLSd SU3 Ul SUOP HIOM [ENISE JC SIS02 |IB]ap 0 painbas sie apn

pouad ayj Buinp wea} Jiay) pue siojedisiuiuipe juiof ayj Ag auop YIOAA



‘JUsWpUsLWE Ue yons Buimoj|o}
Hodas xau sy} uIylm PajiBIap 8q [|IM SIUSWPUBWE Auy ‘S1mny aU} Ul sa)e) Ina sfIeyd Ino puslle o} 1Bl 8yl aAesal 8py 2 LOZ J8goio0 | 8ouls palidde saey sojes Ino ableyd Juauno sy

B/u G5l - 051 Moddng

e/u 08l Ainseas}
GEZ - 591 0¥ - 591 J0jensiuwpy
GlLE-092 §Z€ - §¥C 3Apno9x3
0¥¢ - 00E 0S¢ - 00E Jafeurw juels|ssy
0Ly - 0FE 0Z¥ - 0¥ Jabeuepy
S8Y - Gh¥ S6¥ - Gv¥ 10)2341p 9)BIDOSSY
G65 - §8¢ GbSG - 98¥ J013841Q
G¥. - 0LS 059 - 0L§ Jsuped

i3 43

XE] g SUOISuad Aauaajosu)

JUBLIND 0} 2102 1800100 | W4

'$m0||0} SE B1B pollad auy) Buunp paydde sajel ino abieys Aunoy ay) "pesn yels jo apelt yoea Joy ssinuiw g 4o spun ul pableyd s awi]

sojel Jno abieys AlunoH



"MOBG 3|qe) 8} Ul papiaaid Gsle Ble 1802 88ay) Jo s|ieleq sieudosdde se pappe §1 1WA Sl e dop 1e pebieyo s| abes|iy
“Aluo afes| 1oy aq [|m sIU) ‘IWBNos s1 sluslWasIngsIp Z AoBaleD jo AsA0Dal 18U} JUSIXS 941 O]

‘uoneJaunwal s Jap|oy
8210 Ue se Jsuuew awes ay) ul |eacidde sunbay sjuswesingsip g Aobaies siseq @|geuoseal pue Jadoid e uo juswuiedde ayj 0] palE0jE 9Q UBD JBY) PUE WL JISY) JO J3R|oY S8J1H0
ue AQ paunoul 3q Aew 18U S1S00 Da}EI0([E 10 paleys spnjcul Al Asy] Aued paiy) juspuadapur Ue 0} JuswAed B Jou jNg S1EISS JUAAIOSUI SU) 0) 3|GeISLa) Ajoalp ale Jey} sesuadxa ale asal|

sjuawasIngsip z Achajen

‘g xipusddy

je Junodse JuswAied pue sidigoas siojelsiulwpe julol ayy uo usss ag UeY {(Aue §I) Udiym JO S0UR|Rg SU 'UBOT UCILIOY] JuelD g Buisn pied uasq aney yalym sasuadxa spnjsul osfe AsyL
SiNJE}S AQ palinbal aue yoiym ‘aseo syi o Ajeayioads Buijelel Buisipaape pue Bulpuoq SE YIns S1S00 248 959U} — $1800 AIOINBlS e

aseo sy} BuiBeuew ul paunoul ale yaium sabieys 1aunod Jo abejsod se yons sjso0 21e 953U} — iS00 S0 e

g|dwexs Joj ‘sBunesw 1o sasiwaid Buipen Buipusyie ul Yeis Aq paunau; aie 'abes|I apnjoxa Ysiym ‘§)soD SSal) — SoUS]SISqNS PUE |OABIL e

-selobaes Bumo||o) 8y Jo 3sISucs pue |eacudde Joud Inoyum umelp
80 ued Aay) ‘91E1S8 JUSA|OSU| BU) O} siqeiayal Aljoalip alnlipuadxa Jynads sI a1yl a1aym saied payg Juspuadapul 0 sluswAed aie pue sosuadxa 19420d J0 N0, S UMCUY OS|E 2. asay |

sjuswasingsip | Alobajen

'sauobajeo om) o jlel pue Juslwiuiodde ADUSAIOSUE UB Ylim UOHISUUOD Ul JSPIOY So10 U 0) pasSINGUWIZ) pue AQ JaW Sasuadxe ale sjuawssingsiq

- voi oL SsjuawesIngsip pue sesusdxa |2o)
- 0E 0t $)S02 nesJaplog
- vl ¥l Bujsipaape Alojnje)s

sjuawesIngsip | Aobajen

(3) pua pouad 1e se 8)e1sa ay) Aq pred yaym jo (3) pus pouad e se paunaul KjpAnenwns {3} polad ay) uf PpaLINJU|

"8AQQE UCNOSS ,8Uap
YI0AA, UL LI papiacad sI yoiym Jo uoiduossp ‘siojedsiulupe Juiol sy} Ag SUop 3Iom By} UM UOIDIUUOS Ul PONSd U3 LI PRLINJUI SJUSWSINGSIP PUE S35UadXe JO S|IE1op SapIrcsd 81gel SIyL

POLIdd 9y} Ul P3LINoUI SjUSWASINgSIp pue sasuadxa Jo Juawale)s



oIpU00 [Byusied e 0] asu aalb ABW YDIum ‘SIOIBIISIUILPE JUIol
SE SN 0} $92IAJ9S apIACid oym O ‘siseq aay siojensiuiwpe juol syl Buinoidde Jo) syqisuodsal seiped Aue yim sdiysuone|as [euosiad 10 $Sauisng AUB 4O SIBME JOU 218 am JBU] ULIJUOD SAA

ainsojosip Suuinbal sdiysuonejoy

{suop
3JOM JO SAIJBLIBU SACQE SU] LI PSPNIDUI 1 SAJELIEU) SJUBYNSUOY 199A2 — dnolo) Jisualo [eNbig  »
sisAjeue 1509 sy {SUOP NJOM JO BANBLIBU SAOQE 3U] UIGWM PIPN[IUI SI DAIJELIEU) 93IADB/I0M SUDISU3] »
BdIS SAOGE 3Y] UIYlm papniaul 2ue 51500 = (3UOP 310M JO SAIJELIBU SAOGE 31 LIYIM PIPNIDUL 1 SAIRLIBU) SIAPENIOM XE|  » d711 MN uouIoy ) jueis

A31AIAS JO 1500 palsi|ua SaNIAISG Japinoid a01a1ag

‘diysuone|al [euosiad Jo $SBUISNY B SEY ‘WY JNO UILIA [ENRIAIPUL LB JO ‘LLUIL JNO (2BpajmoLy Jno Jo 15ag U} 01) Woum ylm Aged e woly 10 Wil Ino
Ulym wod JyBnos aaey am s301A18s MOJSQ 9S0[2SIP am 'Aousledsuel] Jo 15alsju; SU} Uj 'S01AI8S PUE BN|eA 1S3 SUl UIBIGe 0] 1YBNoS ARy aM 'SIBUI0 JO SE3IAISS BY) PAlSIIUS SABY SM 1BUM

$91BI00SSE 0] sjuswied

"Wes) NG 1o sn Aq N0 palUEd Uaaq aARY 9SIMIBUIC PINO2 JBL) HJ0M AU INC PSJIENUOS-GNS JOU SABY 8 poliad au3 Bulng

HOM N0 PIJBIRUCI-gNS



‘'sBuipassoud ayj Jo JoNpuod 3y} ¢} [BPipnfaid 8q pInom UCB WU By} O SuNsSosIp (d)
10 '3AISS93X2 20 p|NoMm UoEWLIOLL 3y} Jo uoneledsid Jo 3sod Jo awn ay) (&)
H Ucneullou; syl splaotd 0] aulpoap 1o pajsanbal uoneuwLiopl ayl Jo awos Ajud Buipincid Ag puodsal Aew 1apjoy-asiyo sy (v)
‘pajsanbsal uoizewloll ay) apiacld ] Buiuipep (2)
10 ‘palsanbas uoBLUoUI sU) JO awos Buipinold (q)
‘palsanbal uoijeulIoul 8y} 4O ||B Buipiaold (B)
:Aq uonewloul 9y} pajsenbal oym suosiad Jo uosiad sy} 0} pucdsal jsenbal e Yons Jo 1digoal Jo SABp | UIyIA ISNW Japjoy-asiye ay] (g)

"10JIP8I0 JO Jaguiawl suo uey) alow Aq ucnedldde ue Jo ased sy) ul way) Jo 18e| 8y Ag 1o ‘uosiad
8y} Ag podal ayy Jo jdisnal jo sAep Lz uyIm (ajgesiidde se) unod sy} yum pajy Jo epew ag jsnu suosiad 10 uesiad B yans Aq ‘uoissiued 1oy 1Nod sy} 0} uoiedidde ue Jo ysanbal y ()

"HNOD 38U} Jo uolssiwitad sy} yim dn Buipuim Asejunjoa sisquaw g ul Auedwod sy} Jo 1aqusw Aue (3)
10 HNO2 9Y3 4O uOISSIULISd Buy) YIIM JOJIRSID palndasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwoo
ayl jo sbBunesw |e1auab 1 910n 0} JyBL 8Ly Buiney siaquisw sy} (e 1o syBu Buioa [E10) 8yl JO 96 1583 1B upm dnt Buipuim Augjunioa siaquaw e u Auedwod sy} Jo siaquisw (2)

{(uonsanb ul JoypaJo oY) BUIPNioU} S10)P8ID PBINJESUN BU} JO SNjBA Ul %6 1SES| 1B JO SOUBLINIUOD 8Y} YIM JOHPAID paIngasun ue (g}
10JIpald painaas e (e)

1AL 9Nt Japun podsl [euy e o (P} o (2) Q)1 )F gL and Japun pods ssauboid
€ Ul }N0 198 (UOlBASIUIWPE UB Ul S]S02 uoieJisiujwpe-aid UByl Jay}0) Sasuadxs Jo UCHEISUNLUDI INOGE UOIEULIOIU JOUMNY JO) JSRIOY-82140 8y} 0} }Sanbal usum e axew Aeul Bumo|o) ayg (1)

S3INY 9y} 40 §°g L JSPUN SASUAAX 10 UONEIAUNLIDL JNOQE UORLIOLUE J$Sanbal 0] SIyBM ,SJ1aquiow pug ,SIoNpaID

IPT SEEIIL0-5I0)PaI)-0)-OPiNg)-¢ o/ [EUCIS 59401 0/S UONEDNGNG/ S USUINI0 R BN BI0 €1 A/, SORY (SISUDISSIULIO) PUE SOSILULUOY SIONPaID/UONERIND]

$33)/|eudIS55]01d/SUCTEDqNd/Op-amM-JE UM N BI0 CI MW SO SIaployasiyo Jo s9a) a4 Buipiebal uonew cjul puncibyoeg

$5PIND-S10PaI0/[BUCISSoJ0IU/SUOESNANT/Op-oM-TEUM AN BIC ¢l Aemy 5aRY sepinb s58001d ASUSAJOSUI UR SULNp SICHPL0 (0 SIYSIY

sapInb JOHPaID ¢y

“Aoydniueq ui (s)esysny Jo (sluojepinbil ‘(s)lojelisiuiwpe pajulodde sy ‘s|dwexa Jo} ‘sueall Japjoy 0O,
1sanbal uo abieyd Jo 594 ‘150d AQ uoBULOUI SIU) AjddNS jjIm am ‘UOITBULIDIUI BY) JOJ PapIA0Id BlB SHUl| gam 3i8UpA

"MO1Q PaEPIACI BB SHUI| GaM BU) Y2UM JO SWIOS J0} 'SIONPal Jejnaiped ul ‘ASUBA|0SUl AQ Pajdaye
Sisp|oyaels Joj souepinB usylm s|qe|ieAR speWw sey £y ‘sBulyl Jsyle 1sBuowy “s|eu0ISS)0Id PUNOFEUING PUB AIOSIAPE ‘BULINIoNIISal 'AOUSAFOSUI S, MM 8U) 10) UOBIDOSSE apel] 8yl S| )y

"S3INILLILLIGY JO SUOIIIUNY PUB $3J0) 3U) PUB 'S35) SI9p|oyadiyo Bulpiefial pue Aouaajosul Ul §346u 19y} pUEISIBpUN O} SI0)PSIC d|ByY 0] UCBLWIONUI S| MO[3G PSPIACIY

SI0}IPSI2 JO) UOHBLLIO|



Si

‘{ uodal Jueasjal ayl,) uosanb ul sasuadxa ay) 4o Buiinoul sy} Jo uoiessunwal sy jo SuiBieys ay; spodal 154 YoIum 18l
SinJ JBpUA JUNGCO2E 10 Lodal |euly Jo ‘g'gl 9Nt Jepun podal ssauboud ayl Jo uedndde sy} Aq 1diacal Jae Sxoom JUBIe uBy] JBE| Ou SPEW 3¢ JSNW JaqUISW J0 10)Iipa.a B AQ uoiealidde sy (€)

"LNo2 3y} Jo uoissiwiad ayl yim Auedwos ayi jo Jaquaw e (1)
Jo ‘Auedwod sy} Jo sBuilesw jesauab 1e a10A 01 JUBL By} Buiney sisquiow 3y} |je 1o siybu Builoa (€101 a4} JO %01 1589 18 yim Auedwos ay3 jo sisquiaw())
dn Buipuim Alglunjoa siaquisw g ul (9)
10 'UNo2 3y} Jo ugissiuuad 243 (1)
10 ‘{10ypai2 18y} BuIpn|aul) SIOHRSID PRINISUN AU} JO BNBA Ul % 0| }SBS| J {0 S2Ua1NIUGD au (1}
-Jayua ypm Joppal2 painsasun yve (q)
10JIRaI0 paINdas e ()
:8lqevijdde se 2g°g), 10 GE'QL 9inJ Ul INC }9s SISPJ0 8U} JO SJ0LW 10 92U 10} uoneoldde ue yans syew Aew Bumolo) ayj ()
"aA|SSI0XS §9UEISWINDLD Byl || Ul ale Jap|oy-ad1o aul A palinoul sasuadxa ay) {2)
10 ‘s1eudolddeu si (s|qeoidde se) Lg'glL PUE QZ'81 ‘61°8l ‘818l ‘9L gl S3INJ JSPUN UCIIEIBUNWAI S I19P|0Y-99140 SU} J0) paxl siseq sy} ()
‘9AISSI0X9 SIVUBISWINDIIZ SY} ||B Ul S1 Jep|oy-321J0 ay} Ag pabieys uoessunwss syj (&)
Jeys spunaif ayy ue (7) ydesBesed u pauoiuaw uosiad e AQ spew Afjdniyueq e 4o dn-Buipuim B 'UoiRASIUIWLRE Ue Ul uonedidde ue 0} saidde ajnt sy {L)

S3INY 3y} JO $£'g1d 1opun Sasusdxa PuB UOHEIFUN WAL $43P|0Y-32130 2y} abuafleyd o} slybu Siaquaw pue Si031pal)

(g} ydeiBeied sapun uoiesidde ue uo 1snl SUIYL U S J8plo Yans axewl Aew uUno2 sy (/)
‘188nbal e 0] puodsal JSNW JSp|OY-SSIH0 UB Ydium Uiy SABP &1 8y} JO Andxs au) (a)
40 ‘pajsanbal uoneuuciul au Jo (e Buipiacid 1ou Joy suoseal Buialb Jap|oy-sao ay) (e)

4O SABP LZ UIULM UNoD
ay) 0} Ajdde Aew ‘uoieuLoUu 9y} pS)sanbal CyUM SISQUISW 10 JCUPaID 9U) SB SWES 94} 39 10U paau oum 'dn Buipuim Aejun|oa siaquuaw 8 ul Auedwo ay] JO JSquiaw e pue ‘Joupalo v (9)

‘Buiep
03 JO} SUOSEDI BY) JO UolEWIOUI 84) palsanbal oym suosiad JO uosiad ay] WO 1SN UORBULICIUI U SRIACId O] S8UIZ8P 1C ORI 84 (1B aplaoid 10U S20p OuM J3P|0Y-a31l0 Uy (5)

"UOlIBLIIOLUI B4} O} woljelal Ul Alljenuspyucg jo uonebijgo ue o} 1o8lgns si Jap|cy-aa44o au} {p)

10 'uosuad Aue jsulefe aous|oln 0} pes) 0] pajoadxs aq A|geuoses) JYBiul UCIBULOUI SU) JO 2INSO[ISIP ()



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Cantact nairs

Richard J Jackson

@ Where to send

Company rame

Grant Thornton UK LLP

11/13 Penhill Road

| Address

Post town

Cardiff
South Glamorgan

e Jelela ] Tolule

Lountry

CaurryReqinn

|nx

Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following;

O The company name and number match the
infarmation held on the public Register.

{1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This ferm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




